and development.   The  pro forma information is not necessarily indicative
   of the results of operations that would have occurred had the purchase been
   made at the beginning of the periods presented or the future results of the
   combined  operations had  the acquisitions  of Cimtronics and TekSoft taken

Edgar Filing: ONCOURSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

31

   place.

   Pro Forma
   Revised
   Consolidated   TekSoft   Cimtronics   Consolidated
   Year Ended   For Year Ended   Pro Forma   Nine Months   Pro Forma   Year Ended
   December 31,   December 31,   Adjustments  Ended September  Adjustments  December 31,
   1999   1999   TekSoft   30, 1999   Cimtronics   1999
   --------------  --------------  -----------  ---------------  -----------  ------------

Net Sales   $2,482,475   $3,157,720   $(306,228)   $652,555   $(35,550)   $5,950,972
Cost of Sales   635,859   1,350,976   (306,228)   262,857   (35,550)   1,907,914
   ----------   ----------   -----------   --------   --------   ----------
Gross Profit   1,846,616   1,806,744   -   389,698   -   4,043,058
SG&A   2,055,212   1,914,601   -   293,622   -   4,263,435
Amort. Of Goodwill and Other   25,651   -   1,103,645   -   63,337   1,192,633
  Intangibles
Purchased In-Process R&D   -   -   270,000   -   -   270,000
   ----------   ----------   -----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating (Loss) Income   (234,247)   (107,857)   (1,373,645)   96,076   (63,337)   (1,683,010)
Other Expense   (30,748)   (63,533)   -   (662)   -   (94,943)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   --------   --------   ----------
(Loss) Income Before Taxes   (264,995)   (171,390)   (1,373,645)   95,414   (63,337)   (1,777,953)
Income Tax Benefit   94,632   61,516   -   -   -   156,148
   ----------   ----------   -----------   --------   --------   ----------
Net (Loss) Income   $(170,363)   $(109,874)  $(1,373,645)   $95,414   $(63,337)   $(1,621,805)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   --------   --------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   -----------   --------   --------   ----------

   F-10

   Page 27

   The adjustments to  TekSoft and  Cimtronics' net  sales and  cost of  sales
   represent the intercompany sales and purchases between OnCourse and TekSoft
   and Cimtronics during the year ended December 31, 1999.  The adjustment for
   the TekSoft amortization of goodwill and other intangibles is comprised  of

[…]

information includes an adjustment for amortization expense as a result  of
   goodwill and other intangible assets and the write-off of the purchased in-
   process research and development as part  of the TekSoft acquisition.   The
   pro forma  information is  not necessarily  indicative  of the  results  of
   operations that  would have  occurred had  the purchase  been made  at  the
   beginning of the periods  presented or the future  results of the  combined
   operations had the acquisition of TekSoft taken place.

Edgar Filing: ONCOURSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10KSB

32

   Pro Forma
   TekSoft   Revised
   Consolidated   One Month   Consolidated
   Year Ended   Ended   Pro Forma   Year Ended
   December 31,   January 31,   Adjustments   December 31,
   2000   2000   TekSoft   2000
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Net Sales   $5,247,617   $280,661   $(15,186)   $5,513,092
Cost of Sales   1,699,293   106,840   (15,186)   1,790,947
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Gross Profit   3,548,324   173,821   -   3,722,145
SG&A   4,959,958   120,514   -   5,080,472
Amort. of Goodwill and Other   1,091,948   -   91,970   1,183,918
  Intangibles
Purchased In-Process R&D   270,000   -   (270,000)   -
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Operating (Loss) Income   (2,773,582)   53,307   178,030   (2,542,245)
Other Expense   (105,235)   (2,338)   -   (107,573)
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
(Loss) Income Before Taxes   (2,878,817)   50,969   178,030   (2,649,818)
Income Tax Benefit   566,624   -   -   566,624
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
Net (Loss) Income   $(2,312,193)   $50,969   $178,030   $(2,083,194)
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------

   The adjustments to net sales and cost of sales represent the intercompany
   sales and purchases between OnCourse and TekSoft during the year ended
   December 31, 2000.  The adjustment for the TekSoft amortization of goodwill
   and other intangibles is comprised of adding one month of amortization
   expense for the goodwill and other intangible assets resulting from the
   TekSoft purchase price allocation and the acquisition expenses incurred by